
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 21 March 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor J Stone  Local Authority 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood  Local Authority 
 Councillor EMK Chave  Local Authority 
   
 

 Mrs. C. Ault Bahai faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 
 Revd. P. Barlow Church of England 
 Mr. P. Bowen Church of England 
 Mrs S Bryant Church of England 
 Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang Buddhist 
 Mrs A. Daniel Primary School Teachers 
 Miss Emilie James Special School Teachers 
 Mrs Gurmit Jutle Sikh Faith 
 Rev DT Meachem Churches Together in Herefordshire 
 Sr. D. O'Donnell Roman Catholic Church 
 Ms C Wolfe Jewish Faith 
Non Voting   
 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Co-opted member 
 Ms. K. Mayglothling Co-opted Member  
 Miss Allyson Taylor Co-opted Member 
   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 MARCH 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on the 29 November 
2013. 
 

 

4.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   SACRE MEMBERSHIP 
 

9 - 14 

  
a) To note the resignation of Mr P Bowen, Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat 

School, from Group B, and to appoint Ms Melissa Williams, Bishop of 
Hereford Bluecoat School, in his place. 

b) To consider the election of the co-opted member, Ms A Taylor, St 
Mary’s Primary School, Fownhope, as a Church of England 
representative in Group B of the Constitution; and; 

c) To consider the election of Mrs Judith Tinsley, Head of Colwall CE 
Primary School, Malvern, as the co-opted primary school 
representative. 

 

 

6.   CORRESPONDENCE 
 

 

 To consider any recent correspondence with SACRE. 
 

 

7.   PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT   - 2014 
 

15 - 24 

 To receive an update on plans for supporting teachers in 2014 through the 
Special School RE day on 29 April 2014, the Secondary School Conference 
on 19 June 2014 and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Annual SACRE 
Conference on the 23 June 2014. 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON RE COMMUNITY NEWS 
 

25 - 28 

 To receive an update on recent national reports and RE initiatives and their 
implications for the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 

 

9.   RE REVIEW 
 

29 - 30 

 To consider the RE Council’s National Curriculum Framework for RE and to 
inform members in advance of the implications for the next review of the 
Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus in 2015.   
 

 

10.   FUTURE SUPPORT FOR SACRE 
 

 

 To note that the SACRE Lead Officer will be leaving the Council on the 1 
April, and to receive an update on future officer and logistical support for 
SACRE. 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 MARCH 2014 
 

 

 
11.   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 
 

 To note that the dates of the next meetings will be Friday 21 November 2014 
and Friday 20 March 2015. 
 

 



�

�

����������	���
���
	�

�������� 	
� ��� ������ 	
� ��������� �����	��� �	������ 
	��
�����	��� �������	�� �������� ���� ��� ��� �	������ �
[...]
�&� �&� ��������� ��� ��� ���%�� &$�&� ������������ ��&�
�&&�������&$�����%���
���������"��
�

•� #$�&�&$���%&%�������������&$�����������$������������+����%����%�����������������
�&�&$����.&����&���"�

�
���824�6/����������-	��� ��	���
�
�
�

+%+,� .2����'8��.�8'����8��2�6�4�28.������(*+:���
�
��
��� ��������� �� �����&� ��� &$�� ()'*� ���%��� 
���������"� � #$�� 
���%�&��&� ���� ���
&$��5��� !$�&������� ��$���� ���� �&�� �&���� ���� ���� &$�� $���� &$�+� $��� ������ ���� &$��

���������,����������&$�&�&$����$�����������+�����&�����������5������&$������&"���%�����
$���������&�&���,�$�����&����&����+�&$�&>�
�

6



�

�

•� #$�&��&��������������&$�&����������$�����$�%������5�������+���&$�!�����&���$����
���� :��%���&���$���� ��� ������ &�� �������� ����&��� ���5����� �%&� ������ ���������
��&�����&$�����5����&$��&$������%�&���"�
�

•� #$�&�����������$���������������+���$�������&$��$���������&$�����������������%���
������&�����������������������&�������� �����,�����%&���������&$��&���&��������� &$��
��%����&�����$�����&�/%�5�%������,�#��5���%�+����&$��(8�������()'0"�

�
���824�6/�
�
�����
�

��� ����-	��� ��	��C����C�
�

 �� >	�#� ��	����  � ������#�� ��� 	���� �	� 
��������� ���#��  �1��
&�
	������!�7�	��������������>	����������
	�����
����,�

�
#$�����&�����������&�*"03���� �&�������

7



8



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 21 March 2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: SACRE MEMBERSHIP 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
  

a) To note the resignation of Mr P Bowen, Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat School, 
from Group B, and to appoint Ms Melissa Williams, Bishop of Hereford 
Bluecoat School, in his place. 

b) To consider the election of the co-opted member, Ms A Taylor, St Mary’s 
Primary School, Fownhope, as a Church of England representative in Group 
B of the Constitution; and; 

c) To consider the election of Mrs Judith Tinsley, Head of Colwall CE Primary 
School, Malvern, as the co-opted primary school representative. 

3. Recommendations 

 THAT:   
 

a) SACRE approve the appointment of Ms M Williams as a Church of 
England representative in Group B; and  

b) consider the election of Ms A Taylor, St Mary’s Primary School, 
Fownhope, as a Church of England representative in Group B of the 
Constitution; and; 

c) consider the election of Mrs Judith Tinsley, Head of Colwall CE 
Primary School as the co-opted primary school representative. 

 

4. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 -  SACRE Constitution     
 

4. Background Papers 

 • None identified 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



10



 
THE HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

 FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CONSTITUTION 
(amended and agreed 19 March 2012) 

 

Introduction 
 

1. Section 390 of the Education Act 1996 requires The Herefordshire LEA (referred to in 
this constitution as the Local Authority (LA)) to establish a permanent body, called a 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), to advise them on 
matters concerned with the provision of Religious Education and Collective 
Worship.  This constitution sets out the main functions of the SACRE membership, the 
voting arrangements and the rules for the conduct of business. 

 
2. SACRE’s main function is to advise the LA upon matters connected with religious 

worship in County Schools and with the religious education to be given in accordance 
with an agreed syllabus as the LA may refer to the SACRE or as the LA may see fit.   

 
3. SACRE can also require the LA to review its current agreed syllabus, and must 

consider applications made by a headteacher that the requirement for collective 
worship in County Schools to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character shall 
not apply to the collective worship provided for some or all of the pupils at that 
particular school. 

 
4. The broad 
[...]
ber  2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
- 2014 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To receive an update on plans for supporting teachers through the Special School 

RE day on 29 April 2014, the Secondary School Conference on 19 June 2014 and 
the Primary School Conference on the 23 June 2014. 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The report be noted 
 

4. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 -  SACRE Special Schools RE day leaflet 
Appendix 2 – SACRE  Secondary School Conference 
Appendix 3 -  SACRE  Annual Conference leaflet 

 
4. Background Papers 

 • None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



16



Three Counties Special RE Conference: Gloucestershire Herefordshire Worcestershire SACREs 

Special RE with purpose: clarity, creativity and confidence 
A day for special schools in Gloucestershire, Herefordshire and Worcestershire, supporting 
teachers to meet the needs of their pupils and promote their personal development. 

 

Tuesday 29th April 2014 
 

8.30am     Arrivals,  registration, tea & coffee  

9.00 Session 1: RE with purpose: responding to Ofsted 
One of the lessons for Special schools is the importance of being very clear about our 
aims and content and what RE means for our pupils. This session will explore how we 
can confidently place our pupils at the centre of what we are teaching.  

10.30 Break 

11.00 Session 2: Expressing concepts creatively 
Getting children and young people to grasp the core concepts of religion is central to 
good RE.  This session will explore how to help pupils do this through creating 
symbolic dances, movements and experiences. Examples will include Remembrance 
Day and the Jewish celebration of Yom Kippur. 

12.30 Lunch 

1.30 Session 3: Wave meditation and prayer flags in Buddhism  
Ani-la Choesang, the Tibetan Buddhist representative on SACRE, will introduce a 
session on movement in meditation – for those pupils who cannot sit still; and 
demonstra
[...]
g access to downloadable copies after the event.   
Further classroom resources on sale at discounted prices. 

 
Booking details attached. Please send to mark@retoday.org.uk or post to  
RE Today Services, 1020 Bristol Road, Birmingham, B29 6LB 

20



Three Counties Secondary Conference: Gloucestershire Herefordshire Worcestershire SACREs 

 
 
 
Speakers: 
We are delighted to have Lat Blaylock to lead some of today’s sessions.  Editor of REtoday magazine, 
Lat is an inspirational trainer of thousands of RE teachers each year, and member of the REC Review 
Expert Panel and development writing group.  As the writer of much of the National Curriculum 
Framework for RE 2013, he is ideally placed to explore its implications for RE in general and 
assessment in particular. 
 
Stephen Pett, writer and editor of RE Today’s series of secondary resources, a former Head of RE and 
AST, is currently adviser to the Three Counties’ SACREs. His long-standing interest in neuroscience 
and learning has contributed to his current research into the relationship between RE and happiness.  
He is happy to talk about this to anyone who will listen. 
 
 
Some feedback from the 2012 conference: 
· Practical ideas, clearly presented; plenty of time for networking. 
· Excellent speakers, fantastic resources, really interesting topics 
· Excellent resources and ideas for lessons, also great to reflect on RE’s strengths and opportunities to 

improve. 
· From a non-specialist perspective this was a real eye-opener.  I have lots to consider. 
· Lat – loads of good ideas as ever. Love the pie!  SACRE reps – fast and furious.  Stephen – high speed 

brilliant; humorous, but really vital and very interesting. Lots to do. 
· A challenging and uplifting day 
· Very informative, enjoyed the session 
· Fantastic experience for a PGCE student, lots of resources and networking opportunities. 
 
Some feedback from 2013 conference: 
· Excellent!  Practical strategies as ever. Useful to meet people and 
[...]
UNITY NEWS 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To receive an update on recent national reports and RE initiatives and their implications for the 

teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The report be noted 
 

4. Background Papers 

 National Association of Teachers of RE (NATRE) 

http://www.natre.org.uk/docstore/NATRE%20response%20to%20bursary%20announcement%20final2.pdf 

RE Council Young Ambassadors Award    

http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/young-ambassadors/news/2014-01-22/young-ambassadors-for-re-
scheme-now-open-for-application  

NATRE Spirited Arts Competition 2014 

http://www.natre.org.uk/spiritedarts/2014.php 

New NATRE membership scheme 

http://www.natre.org.uk/new_scheme.php   

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



26



RE news: Herefordshire SACRE March 2014 
 
1. All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) 
Currently leading an inquiry into the contribution of RE to good community relations. 
Read their report, The Truth Unmasked on the supply of and support for RE teachers. 
http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-unmasked  
 
2. National Association of Teachers of RE (NATRE), RE Council (REC)  
Following the APPG report, recent news stories have highlighted the scandal of the removal of bursaries for 
RE PGCE students.   
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/educationnews/10656555/Religious-education-subjected-to-rank-
discrimination.html  
Evidence for the poor state of specialist RE teaching is given from the DfE’s own statistics, interpreted by 
NATRE, showing that: 

• More than half of teachers of RE have not been trained to teach the subject (twice as many as 
in History) 53.7% of teachers of RE had no post-A level qualification in the subject compared 
with 27.2% of History teachers (see table 13) 

• Almost twice as many lessons of RE are taught by a teacher who has no relevant post-A level
[...]
E: 21 March 2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: RE REVIEW 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
 To consider the RE Council’s National Curriculum Framework for RE and to inform 

members in advance of the implications for the next review of the Herefordshire 
Agreed Syllabus in 2015 and to give consideration to setting up a core Strategy 
Group to make recommendations about a review of the Agreed Syllabus for the next 
meeting in November 

3. Recommendations 

 THAT:   
 

(a) The report be noted; and; 
 

(b) a core Strategy Group be set up to make recommendations 
conerning a review of the Agreed Syllabus for the SACRE meeting in 
November. 

 

4. Appendices 

 None. 
 

4. Background Papers 

 • Religious Education Council of England and Wales Curriculum   
 Framework for Religious Education in England 

AGENDA ITEM 9

29



30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 SACRE MEMBERSHIP
	SACRE Constitution ammended and agreed 19 March 2012

	7 PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT   - 2014
	SACRE Special RE day 29 April 2014
	SACRE secondary RE Conference 19 June 2014
	Hereford~Worcs SACRE primary conf 2014 Brochure

	8 UPDATE ON RE COMMUNITY NEWS
	RE news

	9 RE REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 21 March 2014 
at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor  J Stone (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs L Barker, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Councillor 
EMK Chave, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Miss E James, 
Mrs K Mayglothling, Miss A Taylor and Ms C Wolfe 

 

  
  
Officers: Mrs B Mabey, Lead Officer to SACRE, MR I Sockett, Business Intelligence 

Officer Education Analysis Mr S Pett, RE Consultant – RE Today; Mr DJ 
Penrose, Governance Services. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs S Bryant, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Ani-Li Choesang, Mrs A 
Daniels, and Ms K Mayglothling. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

5. SACRE MEMBERSHIP   
 
SACRE considered a report on its membership.   
 
Resolved 
 
That:   
 

a) The appointment of Ms M Williams as a Church of England representative in 
Group B be approved, subject to approval from the Diocese; and  

b) Ms A Taylor, St Mary’s Primary School, Fownhope, be elected as a Church of 
England representative in Group B of the Constitution; and; 

c) Mrs Judith Tinsley, Head of Colwall CE Primary School as the co-opted 
primary school representative. 

 
 
 



 

6. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
None. 
 

7. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  - 2014   
 
SACRE received an updated report on plans for supporting teachers in 2014 through the 
Special School RE day on 29 April 2014, the Secondary School Conference on 19 June 
2014 and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Annual SACRE Conference on the 23 
June 2014. 
 
The RE Advisory reported that an additional three schools were needed to sign up to the 
29 April event otherwise it would not be viable, and asked members to pass the 
information on to other schools.   
 
The Secondary RE Conference would be held at Puckrup Hall near Tewkesbury on the 
19 June, and representatives from the three counties were expected.  Eight teachers 
had signed up to date and only Woebley High School had so far signed up from 
Herefordshire.   
 
The Annual Primary RE Conference would be held at Malvern St James’ Girls School on 
the 23 June. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

8. UPDATE ON RE COMMUNITY NEWS   
 
SACRE noted an update on RE Community news. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. RE REVIEW   
 
SACRE received a report on the RE Council’s National Curriculum Framework for RE.  It 
was noted that SACRE would have to consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus in 
2016.  The development of a clear, well-structured agreed syllabus was an important 
function for SACRE.  The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus had been praised by Ofsted for 
meeting the criteria laid down in Ofsted reports in 2010 and 2013. 
 
Councillor Chave volunteered to be involved in an Agreed Syllabus Review Strategy 
Group, and it was agreed that a meeting would be held in Whitecross School on the 24 
June. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That:  
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) a core Strategy Group be set up to make recommendations concerning a 
review of the Agreed Syllabus for the SACRE meeting in November.  
Members would include Mrs K Mayglothling, Miss E James and Mrs S 
Catlow-Hawkins. 
 
 

 



 

10. FUTURE SUPPORT FOR SACRE   
 
It was noted that Bonnie Griffiths, Deputy Headteacher of the Queen Elizabeth 
Humanities College in Bromyard would be joining the Council as a School Improvement 
Officer and would provide support to SACRE. 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 
It was noted that the dates of the next meetings was Friday 20 March 2015. 
 

The meeting ended at 15.30 CHAIRMAN 

http://www.herefordtimes.com/search/?search=Bromyard&topic_id=4489

